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Zhongsheng announced its FY2020 results. Top-line was RMB148.3bn, up 20% 

YoY. Revenue from new car sales was RMB125.5bn, up 18%YoY, while the 

revenue from after-sales service was RMB20.2bn, up 14% YoY. Pre-owned auto 

sales business was included in the top-line for the first time, contributing 

RMB2.6bn. In 2020, bottom-line increased 23%YoY to RMB5.5bn (vs CMBI 

estimate of RMB5.2bn). The Company announced a dividend of RMB0.49 per 

share, representing a dividend ratio of 20%. 

 Continuous optimization of geographic layout and brand mix. The 

number of stores reached 373 (218 luxury +155 mid-/high-end) at end of 

2020, a net increase of 13 compared with the end of 2019. The Company 

has enhanced its presence in the existing brand + region (76% of its stores 

are located in the provincial capital and tier-1/2 cities, and 56% in East and 

South China), further strengthening its brands and regional advantages. 

Among its main brands, Benz +10 / Lexus +1 / BMW +6 / Toyota +4 stores. 

At the same time, the Company closed 4 stores to optimize the store 

structure. 

 Maintain excellent operation efficiency. The share of new car revenue 

from luxury brands increased to 74.4% in 2020 from 71% in 2019. Benefiting 

from inventory management and optimization of supply/demand relationship, 

GPM of the new car increased to 3.0% in 2020 from 2.7% in 2019. Scale 

effects continue to play a role in expense ratio improvement. S&D expense 

ratio decreased by 0.12ppt to 3.86%. Admin expense ratio decreased by 

0.05ppt to 1.51%. Through tax optimization, the effective tax rate was 

reduced by 1.3ppt to 27.3%. Inventory turnover days decreased to 23.3 days 

in 2020 from 30.4 days in 2019. Given supportive monetary policy after 

COVID-19, the financial penetration rate increased by 8.1ppt to 60.8%. 

Operating cash flow reached RMB9.3bn. We believe that the continuous 

improvement of operational efficiency reflects the superior management 

capabilities of the Company. 

 We raised our 2021E earnings forecast by 1% to RMB6.8bn to reflect 1) 

strong growth in luxury vehicles and 2) expansion in pre-owned car 

sales. We expect earnings growth to achieve 22% in 2021E. We believe the 

Company will leverage its brand strength and customer base to accelerate 

its pre-owned car business. We raise our TP to HK$73.1(based on 22.0x 

2021E P/E) with 34.3% upside from HK$64.3 (based on the initial 22.0x 

2020E/2021E average P/E). Reiterates BUY. 

Earnings Summary 
(YE 31 Dec) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 
Revenue (RMB mn) 107,736 124,043 148,348 176,693 200,710 

YoY growth (%) 24.85% 15.14% 19.59% 19.11% 13.59% 

Net income (RMB mn) 3,637 4,502 5,540 6,778 7,941 

EPS (RMB) 1.60 1.98 2.44 2.98 3.49 

YoY growth (%) 6% 24% 23% 22% 17% 

Consensus EPS(RMB) 1.60 1.98 2.27 3.01 3.68 

P/E (x)              30.48           24.65            20.04               16.38               13.98  
P/B (x)                6.08             5.10              4.19                 3.52                 2.93  
Yield (%) 0.7% 0.8% 1.0% 1.2% 1.4% 

ROE (%) 21.3% 22.5% 23.0% 23.4% 22.9% 

Net gearing (%) 99% 80% 54% 49% 45% 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates 
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 Pre-owned automobile sales under distribution model contribute to 

revenue mix for the first time in 2020. In 2020, the Company’s trading 

volume of pre-owned cars was 1.07mn, up 50% YoY (66,399 units in 2H20, 

+61.9%YoY). Pre-owned car sales volume under distribution models 

accounted for more than 20% of the Company’s total pre-owned car 

transaction volume, recorded to the revenue of RMB2.57mn for the first time. 

GPM of pre-owned car sales business is 7.6%, higher than that of new car 

sales. With the continued optimization of the pre-owned car policy and the 

improvement of the replacement penetration rate, we believe that the overall 

pre-owned car market in China will start to grow rapidly. Zhongsheng is 

expected to leverage its customer base of luxury brands to foster its pre-

owned car business growth at a rapid speed. The Company will develop the 

pre-owned car business in the luxury brand and retail channel. Relevant 

after-sales service and financial service can be captured after a sizeable pre-

owned car customer base was accumulated. 

 The advantages as the leading player are gradually confirmed. The 

Company has been rated as investment grade rating (BBB -, baa3, BBB -) 

by major international credit rating agencies Standard & Poor's, Moody's, 

and Fitch. In May 2020, the Company successfully issued a new 5-year zero-

coupon convertible bond of US $588 million. In Jan 2021, a $450 million five-

year bond with a 3% coupon was offered to market. In 2020, the Company 

had an effective interest rate of 3.95%. We believe Zhongsheng will turn its 

cost advantage of financing into strong operational efficiency and high 

profitability. The Company will use its more than 5mn of customer base to 

rapidly expand its pre-owned vehicle business. 
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Focus Charts  

Figure 1: Revenue composition 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

Figure 2: GP composition 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

 

Figure 3: Major brands mix of Zhongsheng 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIS 

Figure 4: Other income continues to grow 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

 

Figure 5: Profitability is expected to improve further 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

Figure 6: PE Band 

 

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIS 
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Earnings Revision 

Figure 7: Earnings revision 

(RMB mn) 
New Old Change (%) 

FY21E FY22E FY21E FY22E FY21E FY22E 

Revenue 176,693      200,710  156,802    170,756  13% 18% 

Gross profit 16,130        18,591  16,072       17,753  0% 5% 

Net profit 6,778          7,941  6,733        7,454  1% 7% 

EPS (RMB) 2.98            3.49  2.96           3.28  1% 7% 

Gross margin 9.13% 9.26% 10.25% 10.40% -1.1 ppt -1.1 ppt 

Net Margin 3.84% 3.96% 4.29% 4.37% -0.5 ppt -0.4 ppt 

Source: CMBIS estimates 

Figure 8: CMBIS estimates vs consensus 

(RMB mn) 
New Consensus Diff (%) 

FY21E FY22E FY21E FY22E FY21E FY22E 

Revenue 176,693      200,710  173,700     203,635  2% -1% 

Gross profit 16,130        18,591  16,598       19,942  -3% -7% 

Net profit 6,778          7,941  7,021        8,730  -3% -9% 

EPS (RMB) 2.98            3.49  3.01           3.68  -1% -5% 

Gross margin 9.13% 9.26% 9.56% 9.79% -0.4 ppt -0.5 ppt 

Net Margin 3.84% 3.96% 4.04% 4.29% -0.2 ppt -0.3 ppt 

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates 

Figure 9: Revenue breakdown  

(RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E 

Sales of motor vehicle 93,222 106,199 125,527 148,606 167,639 

…YoY 25% 14% 18% 18% 13% 

Luxury and ultra-luxury brands 60,594 75,401 92,890 113,322 130,428 

   …YoY 25% 24% 23% 22% 15% 

Mid- to high-end brands 32,628 30,798 32,637 35,284 37,212 

   …YoY 25% -6% 6% 8% 5% 

After-sales services 14,514 17,843 20,245 24,223 27,660 

…YoY 25% 23% 13% 20% 14% 

Pre-owned auto sales  0 0 2,576 3,864 5,410 

…YoY       50% 40% 

Total 107,736 124,043 148,348 176,693 200,710 

…YoY 25% 15% 20% 19% 14% 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

 

Figure 10: P&L forecast 
(RMB mn) FY18 FY19 FY20A FY21E FY22E 

Revenue 107,736  124,043  148,348  176,693  200,710  

…YoY 24.85% 15.14% 19.59% 19.11% 13.59% 

Cost of sales (97,813) (112,555) (134,866) (160,563) (182,118) 

Gross profit 9,923  11,488  13,482  16,130  18,591  

GPM (%) 9.21% 9.26% 9.09% 9.13% 9.26% 

…YoY 14.27% 15.77% 17.36% 19.64% 15.26% 

            

Selling Exp (4,311) (4,939) (5,730) (6,803) (7,707) 

…% of rev -4.00% -3.98% -3.86% -3.85% -3.84% 

Admin Exp (1,745) (1,940) (2,239) (2,633) (2,971) 

…% of rev -1.62% -1.56% -1.51% -1.49% -1.48% 

            

Net profit 3,637  4,502  5,540  6,778  7,941  

NPM (%) 3.38% 3.63% 3.73% 3.84% 3.96% 

…YoY 8.57% 23.77% 23.06% 22.35% 17.17% 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

 



26 Mar 2021  
 

 
 
PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 5 

Financial Summary 

Income statement             Cash flow           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E 

Revenue 107,736  124,043  148,348  176,693  200,710    Net income 3,637 4,502 5,540 6,778 7,941 

Sales of motor vehicle 93,222  106,199  125,527  148,606  167,639    D&A 790 860 960 1,074 1,225 

After-sales services 14,514  17,843  20,245  24,223  27,660    Change in working 

capital 

3,483 539 (414) 2,430 5,151 

Pre-owned auto sales 
 

0  0  2,576  3,864  5,410    Others (5,592) 1,899 3,239 (3,810) (6,192) 

Cost of sales (97,813) (112,555) (134,866) (160,563) (182,118)   Operating Cash Flow 2,318 7,800 9,324 6,471 8,125 

Gross profit 9,923  11,488  13,482  16,130  18,591     
     

        Capex & investments (3,760) (2,902) (3,562) (4,249) (5,313) 

S&D expenses (4,311) (4,939) (5,730) (6,803) (7,707)   Associated companies - (3) 2 3 1 

Admin expenses (1,745) (1,940) (2,239) (2,633) (2,971)   Others (473) (234) - - - 

Credit/asset impairment 0  0  0  0  0    Investing Cash Flow (4,233) (3,139) (3,234) (4,246) (5,311) 

Other income 2,561  3,110  3,424  4,178  4,710          
Other expenses 0  0  0  0  0    Equity raised - - - - - 

Finance expenses (1,231) (1,391) (1,260) (1,512) (1,671)   Change of  Debts 3,323 (1,395) (1,642) 4,214 3,133 

PL from JVs 3  (1) 4  0  0    Dividend paid (667) (727) (900) (1,107) (1,355) 

PL from Associates 0  0  (2) 0  0    Others 347 (2,589) - - - 

Profit before income tax 5,200  6,327  7,679  9,360  10,952    Financing Cash Flow 3,003 (4,712) (3,964) 3,107 1,778 

Income tax expense (1,505) (1,807) (2,098) (2,555) (2,979)         
Profit for the year 3,695  4,520  5,581  6,805  7,973    Net change in cash 1,088 (51) 2,127 5,331 4,592 

              Cash at the beginning 6,789 7,887 7,706 7,706 9,817 

Less: MI 58  18  41  27  32    Exchange difference 10 (130) (16) - - 

Net Profit 3,637  4,502  5,540  6,778  7,941    Cash at the end 7,887 7,706 9,817 13,038 14,408 

        Less: pledged cash 1,744 1,605 1,606 1,606 1,606 

             

                          
                          

Balance sheet             Key ratios           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E 

Non-current assets 26,706 31,383 34,650 34,799 38,612   Sales mix (%)      

Fixed asset 11,507 12,362 14,373 13,813 14,966   Sales of motor vehicle 87% 86% 85% 84% 84% 

Intangible assets 6,331 6,218 6,620 7,512 8,643   After-sales services 13% 14% 14% 14% 14% 

Interest in JV/associate 45 47 49 43 42   Pre-owned auto sales 

sales 

 

0% 0% 2% 2% 3% 

Other non-current assets 8,823 12,756 13,607 13,431 14,960   Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

               

Current assets 30,462 31,642 33,851 44,536 51,760   P&L ratios (%)      

Cash 7,887 7,706 9,817 13,038 14,408   Gross profit margin 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 

Account receivable 1,342 1,463 1,430 1,784 2,276   Pre-tax margin 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Inventory 10,980 9,828 9,090 11,894 13,797   Net margin 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 

Other current assets 10,253 12,644 13,515 17,821 21,279   Effective tax rate 29% 29% 27% 27% 27% 

         Balance sheet ratios      

Current liabilities 26,599 27,147 28,474 32,158 35,958   Current ratio (x) 1.15 1.17 1.19 1.38 1.44 

Borrowings 17,071 17,326 17,258 20,408 23,182   Quick ratio (x) 0.35 0.37 0.40 0.47 0.47 

Account payables 4,815 4,875 4,980 5,352 5,691   Cash ratio (x) 0.30 0.32 0.35 0.41 0.40 

Other payables 3,243 3,469 4,462 4,225 4,553   Inventory days 41 32 25 27 28 

Tax payables 1,470 1,476 1,774 2,172 2,532   AP days 18 16 13 12 11 

         AR days 5 4 4 4 5 

Non-current liabilities 11,532  13,701  13,145  15,156  16,023    Total debt / total equity 

ratio (%) 

200% 184% 155% 148% 135% 

Borrowings 5,575  3,924  2,351  3,415  3,774    Net debt / equity ratio 

(%) 

99% 80% 54% 49% 45% 

Convertible bond 4,048  4,294  4,827  4,827  4,827    Returns (%)      

Deferred income tax 1,909  1,918  2,120  3,066  3,575    ROE 21% 23% 23% 23% 23% 

Others -    3,565  3,847  3,847  3,847    ROA 12% 13% 14% 15% 15% 

        Per share      

Shareholders' equity 18,240 21,759 26,463 31,548 37,823   EPS (RMB) 1.60 1.98 2.44 2.98 3.49 

Minority Interest 797 418 419 473 567   DPS (RMB) 0.32 0.40 0.49 0.60 0.70 

Total net assets 19,037 22,177 26,882 32,021 38,391   BVPS (RMB) 8.04 9.58 11.64 13.88 16.64 

             

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 
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